business, but an indication of the MML tanzanite project NPV only. At an average exchange rate of ZAR6.50
to the US Dollar and a discount rate of 10 per cent., the NPV for the operating cash flows is US$35.3 million.
The summary NPV’s at a range of discounts are given in Table 16. The calculation in £STG is given at an
exchange rate of £1.00 equals US$ 1.80.

In calculating the NPV’s, all US Dollar free opportunity cash flows were converted to SA Rand at an average
exchange rate of R6.50 to the US Dollar in Rand terms.

65

Table 16 – Summary of NPVs for MML

Exchange Rate (to US$) ZAR 6.50 £STG 1.80

% Discount NPV US$ £ STG
0 60,377,379 33,542,988
10 35,270,676 19,594,820
20 22,812,774 12,673,764

14.7 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivities of the NPV’s for MML relative to changes in the key variables of grade/revenue, operating
expenditure, capital expenditure and exchange rate are indicated in table 17 below. The project is most
sensitive to a change in revenue that can result from a change in one or more of grade, plant recovery and
US Dollar selling price. The project is less sensitive to variation operating costs and still sensitive to changes
in capital costs.

Table 17 – Sensitivity analysis – NPVs in US$

US$ million
% Change +20% +10% 0 –10% –20%

Revenue % Discount

0.0 85.1 72.4 59.6 46.9 34.1
10.0 49.6 42.1 34.6 27.1 19.6
20.0 32.0 27.1 22.2 17.3 12.4
30.0 22.3 18.9 15.4 11.9 8.4
40.0 16.5 13.9 11.3 8.7 6.1
50.0 12.8 10.8 8.7 6.7 4.6

Operating % Discount
0.0 52.4 56.0 59.6 63.2 66.8

10.0 30.3 32.4 34.6 36.7 38.9
20.0 19.3 20.7 22.2 23.6 25.1
30.0 13.3 14.3 15.4 16.4 17.5
40.0 9.7 10.5 11.3 12.1 12.9
50.0 7.5 8.1 8.7 9.4 10.0

Capital % Discount
0.0 52.8 56.2 59.6 63.0 66.5

10.0 30.4 32.5 34.6 36.7 38.8
20.0 19.3 20.8 22.2 23.6 25.0
30.0 13.3 14.3 15.4 16.4 17.5
40.0 9.7 10.5 11.3 12.1 13.0
50.0 7.4 8.1 8.7 9.4 10.1

14.8 Tanzanite market

As a mining company TanzaniteOne’s primary focus is the mining, processing, sorting and grading of
tanzanite in its rough form (prior to beneficiation). In an effort to create jobs and promote skill development
within Tanzania, and in compliance with the Government of Tanzania’s desire to promote value added
activities within Tanzania, MML has set up a small lapidary department on the mine. It is TanzaniteOne’s
intention, in conjunction with the proposed Tanzanian Export Processing Zone (EPZ) legislation, to expand
the beneficiation capabilities, with most of the cut and polished tanzanite being sold into South Africa and

[…]

The Share Options Scheme and any Options granted under it are governed by Bermuda law.

6.11 Options Granted

At the date of this document, the Company has granted options over a total of 3,391,726 A Shares
under the terms of the Share Option Scheme to employees and executive officers of the Group (the
“Existing Employee Share Options”). The Existing Employee Share Options include replacement
options granted to employees and executive officers by Afgem prior to the date of the Sale Agreement
referred to in paragraph 14.3 of this Part 7, below.

7 Directors’ and other interests

7.1 As at the date of this document the interests (all of which are beneficial) of the Directors in the
securities of the Company which have been notified to the Company (or which are required under the
AIM Rules to be notified) including (to the extent known or which can with reasonable diligence be
ascertained by the relevant Director) the interests of persons connected with that Director, and as these
interests are expected to be immediately following Admission, are as follows:

Before Following
Admission Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
Common issued share Common issued share

Shares capital Shares capital

Michael Adams* 8,759,962 15.21 9,572,230 13.68
Ami Mpungwe 3,155,002 5.48 3,155,002 4.51
Michael Nunn – – – –
Mark Summers – – – –
Ian Harebottle – – – –
Nicholas Sibley 1,657,785 2.88 1,747,778 2.50
Edward Nealon – – – –
Georg von Opel* 6,792,747 11.79 6,792,747 9.71
Bruce Sutherland – – – –
Gustav Stenbolt* 756,474 1.31 756,474 1.08

* Mr Adams’ interest arises through his beneficial holdings in Jade Pacific Resources Limited, which is the registered
holder of 15,392,074 Common Shares and Tomori Enterprises Limited which is the registered holder of 3,288,007
Common Shares.

 Mr Mpungwe’s interest arises through his beneficial holding in Bona Fide Nominees Limited which is the registered
holder of 3,155,002 Common Shares.

* Mr von Opel and Mr Stenbolt’s interests arise through the beneficial holdings in Pictet et cie Banquiers, which is the
registered holder of 7,549,221 Common Shares.

7.2 As at the date of this document the interests (all of which are beneficial) of the Directors in the

[…]

Gustav Stenbolt – – – –

* In addition, Ami Mpungwe is interested in 90,925 A Shares which are the subject of existing options granted to him.

 In addition, Michael Nunn is interested in 1,030,350 A Shares which are the subject of existing options granted to him
under the terms of the Share Option Scheme.

* In addition, Mark Summers is interested in 624,293 A Shares which are the subject of existing options granted to him
under the terms of the Share Option Scheme.

 In addition, Ian Harebottle is interested in 715,218 A Shares which are the subject of existing options granted to him
under the terms of the Share Option Scheme.

7.3 In addition to the interests of Directors disclosed in paragraph 7.1 above, the Company is aware of the
following persons who at the date of this document have, or who is expected on Admission to have,
an interest in 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company. Their interests as at the
date of this document and as they are expected to be immediately following Admission are as follows:

Before Following
Admission Admission

Number of Percentage of Number of Percentage of
Common issued share Common issued share

Shares capital Shares capital

Jade Pacific Resources Limited 15,392,074 26.72 16,246,376 23.21
Tanzanite One Services Limited 25,849,754 44.87 25,849,754 36.93
Pictet et Cie Banquiers 7,549,221 13.10 7,549,221 10.79
Tomori Enterprises Limited 3,288,007 5.71 3,288,007 4.70
Bona Fide Nominees Limited 3,155,002 5.48 3,155,002 4.51
Ruffer Investment Management Limited – – 2,380,952 3.40

7.4 Save as disclosed in paragraphs 7.1 to 7.3 above and 14.4, the Company is not aware of any person
who will, immediately following Admission, be interested directly or indirectly in 3 per cent. or more
of the issued share capital of the Company or could directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise
control over the Company.

7.5 Save as set out in paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6 above and 7.6, 14.5 and 14.9 below, no Director has any
interest in any transactions which are or were unusual in their nature or conditions or which are or
were significant to the business of the Group and which were effected by any member of the Group